

# Supreme Judicial Court

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

SJC-13381

---

ROBINHOOD FINANCIAL LLC;  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*  
v.

WILLIAM F. GALVIN, SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY, AND THE MASSACHUSETTS SECURITIES DIVISION OF THE OFFICE OF THE  
SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH;  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT  
OF THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BETTER MARKETS, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

---

BETTER MARKETS, INC.

By its attorney,

Dennis M. Kelleher  
BBO No. 551165  
Better Markets, Inc.  
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 1080  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 618-6464  
dkelleher@bettermarkets.com

April 12, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....2

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* .....7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....9

ARGUMENT .....12

I. Regulation BI Does Not Preempt the State Rule.....12

    A. The Preemption Framework.....12

    B. Conflict Preemption. ....14

    C. The State Rule Poses No Obstacle to Regulation BI. ....15

    D. Three Additional Factors Undermine Any Intent to Preempt the State Rule.....18

    E. Preamble Remarks Alone Do Not Support Preemption.....23

II. *Geier* Does Not Support Preemption Here.....24

III. The State Rule Addresses Important Policy Problems.....27

    A. Conflicts of Broker-Dealers Harm Ordinary Investors.....27

    B. Regulation BI Has Failed to Curb Broker-Dealer Conflicts. ....32

    C. The State Rule Fills Critical Regulatory Gaps to Protect Investors....36

CONCLUSION.....37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....39

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	16
<i>Bay Colony R.R. Corp. v. Town of Yarmouth</i> , 470 Mass. 515 (2015).....	13
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	20
<i>Boston Hous. Auth. v. Garcia</i> , 449 Mass. 727 (2007).....	13
<i>Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	14, 24
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	14
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	25
<i>Davis v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 1206 (8th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	11, 24, 27
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	16, 26
<i>Hillsborough Cnty., Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	13
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	14
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	16
<i>Me. Forest Prods. Council v. Cormier</i> , 51 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....	14, 15, 17, 24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	13, 19
<i>Merck, Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019).....	17
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletics Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp.</i> , 967 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	19
<i>Schick v. City of New Orleans</i> , 49 F.2d 870 (5th Cir. 1931).....	19
<i>SEC v. Cap. Gains Rsch. Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	23
<i>Shorey v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 359 P.3d 997 (2015).....	22
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	15, 24
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	12, 13, 20
<i>XY Planning Network, LLC v. SEC</i> , 963 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7, 34

## Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 77r.....	22, 23
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6.....	23
G.L. c. 110A, § 204.....	36

## Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 545.8-3.....	25, 27
17 C.F.R. § 240.15l-1.....	16, 18
49 C.F.R. § 571.208.....	25
950 Code Mass. Regs. § 12.207.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard; Occupant Crash Protection, 49 Fed. Reg. 28,962 (1984).....	25, 26
Regulation Best Interest: The Broker-Dealer Standard of Conduct, 84 Fed. Reg. 33,318 (2019).....	7, 18, 20, 21

## Rules

Mass. R. App. P. 17 .....	7
---------------------------	---

## Other Authorities

ANGELA A. HUNG, ET AL., RAND INSTITUTE FOR CIVIL JUSTICE, INVESTOR AND INDUSTRY PERSPECTIVES ON INVESTMENT ADVISERS AND BROKER- DEALERS (2008).....	30
Arthur B. Laby, <i>Reforming the Regulation of Broker-Dealers and Investment Advisers</i> , 65 THE BUS. LAWYER 395 (2010).....	28
Arthur B. Laby, <i>Selling Advice and Creating Expectations: Why Brokers Should Be Fiduciaries</i> , 87 WASH. L. REV. 707 (2012).....	29
BRIAN SCHOLL, OFFICE OF THE INVESTOR ADVOCATE & ANGELA A. HUNG, RAND CORP., THE RETAIL MARKET FOR INVESTMENT ADVICE (2018) .....	30
Chair Gary Gensler, Remarks Before the 2022 NASAA Spring Meeting & Public Policy Symposium: “Investor Protection in a Digital Age,” SEC. & EXCH. COMM’N (May 17, 2022).....	34
Comm’r Robert J. Jackson Jr., <i>Statement on Final Rules Governing Investment Advice</i> , SEC. & EXCH. COMM’N (June 5, 2019).....	33

FIN. INDUS. REGUL. AUTH., 2022 REPORT ON FINRA’S EXAMINATION AND RISK MONITORING PROGRAM 24–29 (2022).....	36
H.R. Rep. No. 104-864 (1996) (Conf. Rep.) .....	22
JEREMY BURKE, ANGELA A. HUNG, JACK W. CLIFT, STEVEN GARBER, & JOANNE K. YOONG, IMPACTS OF CONFLICTS OF INTEREST IN THE FINANCIAL SERVICES INDUSTRY, RAND WORKING PAPER (2015) .....	31
Kelly Anne Smith, <i>What Regulation Best Interest Means For Your Financial Advisor</i> , FORBES (Mar. 5, 2021).....	32
Maria E. Vaz Ferreira, <i>Staying True to NSMIA: A Roadmap for Successful State Fiduciary Rules After Reg BI</i> , 94 ST. JOHN’S L. REV. 55 (2020) .....	20, 37
MICAH HAUPTMAN & BARBARA ROPER, CONSUMER FEDERATION OF AMERICA, FINANCIAL ADVISOR OR INVESTMENT SALESPERSON? BROKERS AND INSURERS WANT TO HAVE IT BOTH WAYS (2017) .....	29
Michael Finke & Thomas P. Langdon, <i>The Impact of the Broker-Dealer Fiduciary Standard on Financial Planning</i> , J. FIN. PLAN., July 2012 .....	37
Rick Fleming, <i>Statement Regarding the SEC’s Rulemaking Package for Investment Advisers and Broker-Dealers</i> , SEC. & EXCH. COMM’N (June 5, 2019).....	33
<i>SEC Charges Firm and Five Brokers with Violations of Reg BI</i> , SEC. & EXCH. COMM’N (June 16, 2022).....	35
SEC OFFICE OF INVESTOR EDUCATION AND ADVOCACY, UPDATED INVESTOR BULLETIN: HOW FEES AND EXPENSES AFFECT YOUR INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO (2016).....	31, 32
SIEGEL & GALE, LLC, & GELB CONSULTING GROUP, INC., RESULTS OF INVESTOR FOCUS GROUP INTERVIEWS ABOUT PROPOSED BROKERAGE ACCOUNT DISCLOSURES: REPORT TO THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION (2005) .....	30
Stephen W. Hall, <i>Better Markets, 2 threats facing today’s investors—and the regulatory response</i> , NAPFA ADVISOR (Sept. 20, 2022) .....	35, 36
VIVEK BHATTACHARYA ET AL., FIDUCIARY DUTY AND THE MARKET FOR FINANCIAL ADVICE, NBER WORKING PAPER No. 25861 (2020).....	36, 37
Yerv Melkonyan, <i>Regulation Best Interest and the State-Agency Conflict</i> , 120 COLUM. L. REV. 1591 (2020).....	20
